Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08:46:18 Desc Main
Document  Page 1 of 12

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
In re: )  Case No. 11 B 48903
)
CLARE OAKS, ) Hon. Pamela S. Hollis
) Chapter 11
Debtor. )

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT TO DIP DOCUMENTS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 1(ii) of the Court’s Final Order (I)
Authorizing Debtor to Obtain Postpetition Financing on a Senior Secured Superpriority Basis
Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 361, 362, 363, and 364, (II) Granting Related Relief, entered
March 8, 2012 [Dkt. 179] (the “DIP Order”), Clare Oaks, the debtor and debtor-in-possession in
the above-captioned case, hereby files notice (the “Notice”) of the third amendment (the “Third
Amendment”) to the DIP Documents (as defined in the DIP Order). A copy of the Third
Amendment is attached hereto.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to the DIP Order, following the
filing of this Notice, any party in interest may contest the Third Amendment by filing a motion
(an “Amendment Challenge”) with the Court within five (5) business days of being provided
notice of the Third Amendment. Subject to the convenience of the Court’s calendar, a hearing on
any Third Amendment Challenge shall be held within five (5) business days of the date that the
Amendment Challenge is filed. If an Amendment Challenge is not timely filed and served and a
hearing is not timely sought, or if the relief sought in the Amendment Challenge is denied, the
Third Amendment will become immediately effective.

Dated: May 10, 2012 CLARE OAKS

by: /s/ George R. Mesires

George R. Mesires (# 6276952)

Patrick F. Ross (# 6296461)

David R. Doyle (# 6303215)

Ungaretti & Harris LLP

70 W. Madison Street, Suite 3500

Chicago, IL 60602

(312) 977-4400 — phone

(312) 977-4405 — fax

Email: grmesires@uhlaw.com
pfross@uhlaw.com
drdoyle@uhlaw.com

Counsel for the Debtor and
Debtor-in-Possession

2172181-1



Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08:46:18 Desc Main
Document  Page 2 of 12

THIRD AMENDMENT TO SENIOR SECURED SUPER-PRIORITY
DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO SENIOR SECURED SUPER-PRIORITY
DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION LOAN AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is entered into as of
May 8, 2012, by and between CLARE OAKS, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, as
Borrower, Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code
(“Borrower”) and SENIOR CARE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, together with its successors and assigns (“Lender”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Senior Secured Super-Priority Debtor-
in-Possession Loan Agreement dated as of December 22, 2011 (as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Senior Secured Super-Priority Debtor-in-Possession Loan Agreement dated as of
February 2, 2012, the Second Amendment to Senior Secured Super-Priority Debtor-In-
Possession Loan Agreement dated as of March 8, 2012 and as may be further amended, restated,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Agreement”), the Lender has
agreed to make loans to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the Borrower is to comply with
certain milestones regarding the sale of all or substantially all of its assets;

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Lender extend the stated maturity date
by one month and modify certain of the sales milestones; and

WHEREAS, the Lender is willing to amend the Agreement as requested in accordance
with the terms hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

§1.  Definitions. Capitalized terms used herein without definition that are defined in
the Agreement shall have the same meanings herein as therein.

§2.  Ratification of Existing Agreements. All of the Borrower’s obligations and
liabilities to the Lender as evidenced by or otherwise arising under the Agreement and the Loan
Documents (collectively, the “Financing Documents”), except as otherwise expressly modified
in this Amendment upon the terms set forth herein, are, by Borrower’s execution of this
Amendment, ratified and confirmed in all respects. In addition, by Borrower’s execution of this
Amendment, Borrower represents and warrants that no counterclaim, right of set-off, right of
recoupment, or defense of any kind exists or is outstanding with respect to such obligations and
liabilities. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Amendment shall be included in the
definition of Loan Documents under the Agreement.

2154853-5




Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08:46:18 Desc Main
' Document  Page 3 of 12

§3.  Representations and Warranties. Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the
Lender as follows:

(a) All of the representations and warranties made by the Borrower in the
Agreement and the other Financing Documents are true and correct in all material
respects on the date hereof as if made on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent
that any of such representations and warranties relate by their terms to a prior date and for
matters previously disclosed to the Lender in writing.

(b)  No Default or Event of Default under and as defined in the Agreement or
any of the Financing Documents has occurred and is continuing on the date hereof,

§4.  Conditions Precedent. The effectiveness of the amendments contemplated hereby
shall be subject to the satisfaction on or before the date hereof of each of the following
conditions precedent:

(a) Representations and Warranties. All of the representations and warranties
made by the Borrower herein, whether directly or incorporated by reference, shall be true
and correct on the date hereof,

(b) Performance; No Event of Default. The Borrower shall have performed
and complied in all material respects with all terms and conditions herein required to be
performed or complied with by them prior to or at the time hereof, and there shall exist
no Default or Event of Default or condition which, with either or both the giving of
notice or the lapse of time, would result in a Default or an Event of Default upon the
execution and delivery of this Amendment.

(©) Amendment. The Lender shall have received this Amendment, duly
executed by the Borrower.

(d)  Proceedings and Documents. All proceedings in connection with the
transactions contemplated by this Amendment shall be satisfactory in substance and form
to the Lender, and the Lender shall have received all information and such counterpart
originals or certified or other copies of such documents as it may request,

(e) Amendment Fee. Lender’s receipt of an amendment fee in an amount
equal to Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000).

€3] Amendment Challenge. Either no Amendment Challenge (as defined in
the Final Order) was timely filed and served or the relief sought in a timely filed and
served Amendment Challenge was denied by the Court.

(g)  Final Cash Collateral Order. The Court shall have entered an order
modifying paragraph 15 of the Final Cash Collateral Order to conform the milestones
contained therein to the revised milestones contained in Section 5(e) of this Amendment

2154853-5 2




Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08:46:18 Desc Main
Document  Page 4 of 12

and confirming that the Extended Budget (as hereinafter defined) is included in the
definition of “Budget” for all purposes under the Final Cash Collateral Order.

§5. Amendment to the Agreement. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions
precedent set forth in §4, effective as of the date hereof the Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(a) Amendment to Definition of Maturity Date. Section 1.1 is hereby
amended by deleting the date “July 31, 2012” in clause (a) of the defined term “Maturity
Date” and inserting “August 31, 2012” in its place.

(b) Amendment to Section 3.1(c). Section 3.1(c) is hereby amended by (i)
deleting the date “July 13, 2012” and inserting “August 13, 2012” in its place, (ii)
deleting the date “July 31, 2012” and inserting “August 31, 2012” in its place, and (iii)
deleting the date “August 31, 2012” and inserting “September 30, 2012” in its place.

() Amendment to Section 4.8(b). Section 4.8(b) is hereby amended by
deleting the date “August 31, 2012” and inserting “September 30, 2012” in its place.

(d) Amendment to Section 4.8(c). Section 4.8(c) is hereby amended by
deleting the dollar amount “$150,000” and inserting “$175,000” in its place.

(e) Amendment to Section 8.2(0). Section 8.2(0) is hereby amended and
restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“(o) Certain Milestones.

@) [Intentionally omitted]
(i1) [Intentionally omitted]

(iii)  Not later than May 31, 2012, Borrower shall have (x)
notified Lender that it is working with a potential stalking horse bidder for the
purchase of all or substantially all of Borrower’s assets and that such bidder does
not have any financing contingencies to consummate such purchase and (y)
delivered to Lender documentation evidencing that such bidder does not have any
financing contingencies to consummate such purchase.

(iv)  Not later than June 8, 2012, Borrower shall have (x)
received and notified Lender of Borrower’s receipt of a reasonably acceptable
asset purchase agreement for the purchase of all or substantially all of Borrower’s
assets and (y) delivered to Lender a copy of such asset purchase agreement.

v) Not later than June 29, 2012, Borrower shall have filed a

motion for approval of certain bid procedures and authority to sell its assets to the
stalking horse bidder or such other bidder making a higher and better offer for

2154853-5 3




Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08:46:18 Desc Main
Document  Page 5 of 12

such assets, reasonably satisfactory in form and substance to Lender, which
shall authorize Lender (or its designee as a potential purchaser that would receive
an assignment from the Lender of all of the Obligations in accordance with
Section 9.1 hereof immediately prior to the closing of the applicable
transaction) to credit bid the outstanding amount of the Obligations.

(vi)  Not later than July 17, 2012, the Bankruptcy Court shall
have held a hearing on the motion described in preceding clause (v).

(vii)  If applicable, on or before August 14, 2012, Borrower shall
have conducted an auction for the purchase of all or substantially all of the
Borrower’s assets.

(viii) Not later than August 16, 2012, the Bankruptcy Court shall
have held a hearing to approve the sale of Borrower’s assets to the stalking horse
bidder or such other bidder making a higher and better offer for such assets.

(ix)  Borrower shall close the sale of all or substantially all of
the Borrower’s assets on or before September 30, 2012.

If the Debtor selects another Person as the bidder for the purposes of satisfying the
milestones contained in subsections 8.2(o)(iii) and (iv) above (such Person, the “Potential
Stalking Horse Bidder”), the Lender confirms and agrees that it will not seek to become
the potential stalking horse bidder for the acquisition of all or substantially all of the
Debtor’s assets unless the Debtor does not enter into a definitive agreement with the
Potential Stalking Horse Bidder and the Debtor undertakes to select a potential stalking
horse bidder other than the Potential Stalking Horse Bidder. The confirmation and
agreement of Lender set forth in the preceding sentence does not, and will not, prevent
Lender from participating in any public auction for the sale of all or substantially all of
the Debtor’s assets.”

§6.  Budget. All parties acknowledge and agree that the budget attached to this
Amendment as Exhibit A (the “Extended Budget”) is a modification of the Final Order Budget
and the Extended Budget is included in the definition of “Budget” for all purposes in the
Agreement and under the Final Order.

§7.  Miscellaneous.

(a) This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Illinois.

(b) Except as otherwise expressly provided by this Amendment, all of the
respective terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement shall remain the same. It is
declared and agreed by each of the parties hereto that the Agreement, as amended hereby,
shall continue in full force and effect, and that this Amendment and the Agreement be
read and construed as one instrument, and all references in the Financing Documents to

2154853-5 4




Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08:46:18 Desc Main
Document  Page 6 of 12

the Agreement shall hereafter refer to the Agreement, as amended by this Amendment.

(c) This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
which shall be an original but all of which together shall constitute one instrument. Each
counterpart may consist of a number of copies hereof, each signed by less than all, but
together signed by all, of the parties hereto. A facsimile or other electronic transmission
of an executed counterpart shall have the same effect as the original executed counterpart.

[Signatures on next page]

2154853-5 5




Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08:46:18 Desc Main
Document  Page 7 of 12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this
Amendment to be executed in its name and behalf by its duly authorized officer, as
applicable, as of the date first written above.

BORROWER:
CLARE OAKS

o Tul ALY

Name: Paul Rundell
Title:  Chief Restructuring Officer

LENDER:
SENIOR CARE DEVELOPMENT, LLC

By:

Name: )
An Authorized Person




Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08:46:18 Desc Main
Document  Page 8 of 12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this
Amendment to be executed in its name and behalf by its duly authorized officer, as
applicable, as of the date first written above.

BORROWER:
CLARE OAKS

By:

Name: Paul Rundell
Title:  Chief Restructuring Officer

LENDER:
SENIOR CA EVELOPM ,

By: // %

Namé: Teetr Menimam
An Authorized Person




Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08:46:18 Desc Main
Document  Page 9 of 12

EXHIBIT A

EXTENDED BUDGET

Please see attached.




n

18 Desc Mai

46

Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08

Page 10 of 12

Document

80 '3°Y°4 03 Pafgns €40 T ofed |enuapLuo) padapaugd

005'e $ oos'e $ 08.2 $ 0s'C $ 05’z $ 0522 $ 0s2'C $ 082’z ¢ ose'c $ 0s2'C $ 005'L $ 005'L $ 00S'L $ 00S'L $ aauejeg dig Bupuy
- 052 - - - 005 - - - 0S. - - - - Buipung dig

006'e $ 0s5.'z $ 0S.'2 $ o0sL'z $ 052 $ o0sz'z $ o0sz'z $ 0522 $ o052’z $ 005't $ 005t $ 005t $ 00s) $ 00§'L $ souejeg dia buuuibeg

618'L T $ oL $ 196 $ sz2'L A $ €1z} $ peo'L $ 062'L $ 95¢’l $ 6cl'l $ 98’l $ 6} $ vsv'l $ ealiefeg UseQ yoog bulpua

(s51) L2 (71 {952) (z2) 143 (713 {952) {99) 2z 72 {ge2) {s¢) (esp) mold yseg 18N
- 0S2 - - - 008 - - - 052 - - - - Sjuswasingsiqg buisueuly jeyog
- [¢f=74 - - - 00s - - - 052 - - - - Buipung dia

Sjawesingsiqg bupoueu4

Py

8L £6¢ - - 4 (423 - - 2 2s¢ - - 89 y8e qsiq bur Y 1ejoL
8l - - - vi - - - [ - - - 89 - $e84 pue jsese did

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - sysodeg AN

- 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - sesd eajsnil SN

- ove - - - zve - - - zse - - - (> 60 [BUOISS8}0Id

spswasingsiqg buumonisay

(121} (92) 713 (9s2) (8) (oz1) 6.1 (952) (-] [{%:18} (z3) [£x4) 143 (s2) Mol Yysed Bupessdo joN
Zhy [ 161 208 /6L 204 16} 205 161 205 Yo 205 [4%3 215 siuswesingsiq Bunesedo JejoL
S S ] S ) S S 3 S 3 S 3 [ S sasuadx3 JoUo
09z 18 SL Sl {3 Sl Sl St Si St Sl Sl o¢ o€ sesnyipuadx3 eyde)

- - - - - 002 - - - - 102 - - - spunjey a4 esuejul
L e L L1 244 L) 121 y73% 2L L LLL y7 14 221 aung sejqefed epell

- S0e - el - S0€ - G0E - S0€ - S0E - $oe Jloiked

BunessdQ - spuswosINgsiq

[ 243 LY 9.¢ ST 681 915 9.¢ ki< [443 [X44 95¢ 692 e t444 sydiaaoy Jejog
- - ) Sl - - S Sl - - - S sl - o

- 68 68 - - 68 68 - - - 98 98 - - 2VUeINSU-0D
(17X4 :13 yLL 14 el j:184 il 224 0ol 0.2 4174 ot 14 aoy 4NS
A1 S€ 19 8y Ll se 29 14 g 11 13 9 514 8 SW/31vY
14 14 <0l 14 Ve ve 0l sel e ve e 20l sel e n
sydiegay

L15°) $ ovl'l $ L96 $ €2zl $ sve'L $ €I $ veo't $ 06Z'L ¢ oge’t $ 6L $ o98l'L $ 6L $ vov'L $ €16') $ souejeg yse yoog buuuibeg

MOI4 UseD - (140Id-Jo4-10N) se0 24|10

cLoeiers 2Loe/Lels 2102/02/L ZLoc/eLL cLoe/elL 2L02/62/9 210212z ZLoz/sLie cLoe/eie zLoz/Le cLoeisels cLoz/sLis cLoe/LLIG 2ioemvis

PSpud ¥68AA  POpU3 Y8OAA  POpUT ¥GSM  POpUT 4O9M  PSPUT YeSM  PSpUT YBSM  papud OSM  POpUT XeoAA  PBpUZ jesp\  pepud jOeM  pOpuU XOOM  POPUZ NOBM  PBpU3 388 pepu3 ¥eem
5S¢ Ve 133 (43 33 0¢ 6C 8¢ px4 92 5¢ £ £ (44 ASED JO HOIM

(spuesnoyy ur ¢)
sYeQ ae|H JU0Ig-J04-1O0N
196png dia
(P20 5000$)
HeQ e 10y
193pna dig



n

18 Desc Mai

46

Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08

80 "I343 01 Palgng

Page 11 of 12

Document

€40 g 28ed
059'y $ 0s9'v $ 059 $ 000'F 000'F $ 000 $ 000'% $ o00g'e 005'e
- - 059 - - - 005 - -
059'% $ 059 $ 000'% $ 000 000y $ 000 $ 00s'c $ 005t 005'e
Z10°L $ £62'L $ 1081 $ £836 ¥£6 $ 192°) $ v9Z't $ 890°L 610'L
(182} [{2%4) ¥2s (54 (get) € 961 34 {ogg)
- - 059 - - - 005 - -
. N 059 - - - 005 - -
- [433 - - 0z L8 - - -
- (3 - - 0z 09 - - -
- el - R . . - - .
- 9ie - - - ale - - -
(182) 8¢l (sz1) 32 {g1€) 6L¢ (vog) (32 (o9¢)
205 8€€ 205 161 205 261 089 16} Z05
S S ) S 3 S S ) S
s [-]8 18 sl st Sk [-18 5L S
- R0 - - - - 8lL - -
2L P73 2L I8 2L 2L L1 L1 120
S0€ - S0E - S0€ - S0¢ - s0€
122 9Ly 928 154 681 91§ 92¢ 9z 1313
- - S Sy - - S S -
- 68 68 - - 68 68 - -
[} [:{XS viL 8y 8EL 184 vLL 8y ool
1i -3 L9 8k 1L -1 19 -1 8
ve ¥e z0L sel e ¥E 2oL sel ve
£62'L $ 205'L $ €86 $ vee 292'L $ ¥9Z'L $ 890 610'L $ B

210e/5101

cL0z/82/6

2L02/12/6

ZLoziviie

PSpu3] YO9M  Papu3 88 papud despM  pepu3l desp

2102/

PSpuT YeeM  POPUZ %SG\ POPUT YOSM  POpUT YOOM  Pepud 3Osm

cLoziiers

zLoevels

cLoz/iLig

zLozioLrs

134

(24

oy

6¢

{PeRIWO 5000$)
$YeQ ase|) 10}
103png diq

8t

9¢

|enuapyuo) pasaialid

asuejeq dig Bupug
Buipung dia

aouejeg diq buuuibag

eoueleg Ysed yoog bulpugz

MOl ysed JoN

qs1q buf - 1301
Buipund dig
syuswesingsig bupueuly

sjuswasingsig buumoannsay jerog
$994 pue Jsele| dig
sysoedeq AN
$834 e9jSNUL SN
5994 [BUOISS9)0Id
s)usLuesIngsig Suumonisey

Mmojd yseo HupesadQ JoN

suswasingsiq@ BuyesedQ 100
sesuadx3 Jaylo
saimipuadx3 [enden
spunjey ee soueRuZ
juauNng sejqeded apes}
ljosAed

Bunessdo - sjuswasingsiqg

sidjeday jejo)
Jeuio
edueINsSUl-0D
4ANS

SW/ATY

ni

s)ydjsoey

souejeg yseD yoog buuuibeg

#old UseD - (§0ig-i04-1CN) SHED 8ielD

9SBD JO JIOM

{spuesnoyl u) ¢)
WoId~104-1ON
1e6png dia

s3eQ 2Bl



n

18 Desc Mai

46:

Case 11-48903 Doc 234 Filed 05/10/12 Entered 05/10/12 08

80V "3°¥"1 01193[gns €40 € 93ed
206 £16°C 91¢ 91E 1143 e (433 V8E S6€E 89y - -
Sel 0z (43 [43 [A*) € 1£4 9€ e 8 - -
oot 006 00T oot 00T 00T 001 oot oot 002 - -
£99 €64'T V81 V81 80 01z 8¢ 8vZ TLe 09Z - -
(¢4 S6 ot 48 ot [4)8 0t ot ST 074 - -
66V 966 01 01 82T (1141 (1743 ovt ort oVt - -
v 91 v v 8 - - - - E - -
27 086 oot 001 743 743 ozt ovt ovt oVt - -
14 20L 0L 0L (174 08 86 86 91T 00T - -
8 zE - - - - 8 8 91 - - -
ovt 049 oL 474 oL 08 06 06 001 001 - -

Page 12 of 12

Document

{e13uSpYUOD B PaBa|IALd

|e10) puein
uewspnqwo
(z) 99131wwio) paindssun
(s1031paJd) uono910.44 azenbapy
23410
syeQ aiep jeloL
jua8y swiep)
Jeda1 jejol
(19suno) puog) Aeq sauor
sieH 3 1139+428un
si0siapy jpBa7

viieioL
(1) 4918217
[esiey g zaJealy
SJOSIADY |DIDUDUL
sjeQ aep

32qPIOH JO 13N QIVd $93J jeu0|ssaj0id pajewnisy

Jauowl J109ds e 03 paydads J0U ‘stiefd 291WIW0I 03 Builejal Aleniqad ul Japjoyade)d YSTS elixe ue sapnpul (z) :saloN

SI8'E€ . . - SPE “SYE 0SE 0SE: * 08E 08¢ “: 0BE . OEp .0bh i G0p
(333 ov oy oy ov ot ov o€ 14 og o1

000"t 001 00T 00t 001 001 00t 00t 00t 00t 001
09v'T $0Z 502 012 012 ove ove 092 s8¢ 01€ S6Z
STT ot o1 o1 o1 o1 01 o1 01 ST 0z

S6Y'T (143 ST (131 0€t 091 0ST 0ST SLT (741 SLT
314 - - S S o1 - - - - -
SLY'T YA szt 141 sz1 0ST 0ST 0ST SLT SL1 SLT
0S8 0L 0L 0L 0L 0L 08 001 001 ozt 001
oy - - - - - - o1 o1 317 -
018 oL oL oL oL oL 08 06 06 001 00T

{pannugo spo0s)
s)yeQ aJej) Joy
193png dig

8uisopd e pied aq jpm 924 (T) :SI0N

{el01 puesn
uBWISPNGUIO
(2) @a1mwwo) paindasun
(s1011paJD) U030 33enbapy
4310
sjeQ aiep) jejoL
usdy swie|)
jeda7 jejor
(j95uno) puog) Aeq sauof
SleH % 119lesun
:5105IApY 0BT

vijeop
(1) 1913012
[esie 1g zalealy
:SI0SINDY [DI2UDULY
SyeQ asep
{spuesnoy ui $)

$}eQ 9JB}) JO) S34 [EUOISSI0. [R10L POIeLNIST



